

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-1231

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Action by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

RESPONDENT EPA'S INITIAL BRIEF

Of Counsel:

ABIRAMI VIJAYAN

STEPHANIE L. HOGAN

U.S. Environmental Protection

Agency

Office of General Counsel

Washington, D.C.

JONATHAN BRIGHTBILL

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney

General

SAMARA M. SPENCE

U.S. Department of Justice

Environment & Natural Resources Div.

Environmental Defense Section

P.O. Box 7611

Washington, D.C. 20044

202.514.2285

samara.spence@usdoj.gov

DATED: February 27, 2020

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Glossary.....	x
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of Issues.....	3
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. The Clean Air Act Process for Regulating Upwind Air Pollution.....	4
II. Ozone Regulation.....	7
A. Implementing the 2008 ozone standard.....	9
B. Implementing the 2015 ozone standard.....	11
III. EPA’s Denial of New York’s § 7426(b) Petition.....	12
A. New York’s failure to meet its burden.....	13
B. Timing and the recent ozone cases.....	15
Summary of Argument.....	16
Standard of Review.....	17
Argument.....	18
I. EPA Appropriately Assessed Whether New York Provided Sufficient Support for Its Allegations.....	19

A.	A state’s burden under § 7426(b) is well-established.....	20
B.	The difficulty Petitioners claim in meeting the burden is due to the scope and timing of the State’s petition.	24
C.	A state’s burden to support its claim of Good Neighbor violations does not otherwise contravene the Act.....	27
II.	EPA Reasonably Denied the Petition in its Entirety Because New York Failed to Provide a Valid Basis to Conclude Under Step Three of the Good Neighbor Framework That The Named Sources “Contribute Significantly” or In What Amounts.....	29
A.	EPA was not compelled to find that the requested emission limits would be cost-effective at the 350 named sources based on the information submitted.	32
B.	Petitioners’ other arguments mischaracterize the record.....	35
III.	Petitioners Improperly Raise Claims Not Raised Before EPA and Attempt to Make This Case About EPA’s <i>Separate</i> Duty to Issue Good Neighbor Implementation Plans.....	36
A.	New objections based on <i>Wisconsin</i> and <i>New York II</i> are not properly before this Court.	36
B.	Nevertheless, EPA’s conclusion that the State failed to meet its burden was severable from any discussion potentially implicated by those cases.....	37
C.	Any consideration of prior rulemakings potentially affected by <i>Wisconsin</i> and <i>New York II</i> were not dispositive.	40
1.	Petitioners overstate EPA’s reliance on the Cross-State Update and the Determination Rule.	41
2.	EPA’s use of the 2023 modeling was not implicated by <i>Wisconsin</i> or <i>New York II</i>	42
D.	Section 7426(b) is not a mechanism to force revised or new federal implementation plans.	44

IV. The Court Need Not Reach the Step One Claims, But In Any Case, The State Also Failed to Support a Finding That Certain Downwind Areas Will Have Air Quality Problems. 45

A. The substantive analysis is the same under the Good Neighbor Provision and § 7426(b), including consideration of future air quality under Step One..... 46

B. While EPA was not required to consider downwind air quality in Connecticut, that state is also projected to attain the 2008 standard by 2023..... 49

C. EPA’s modeling method is conservative and has been repeatedly upheld. 50

V. Petitioners’ Remedy Arguments Are Improper..... 52

Conclusion..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27, 29, 46, 48
<i>Bluenwater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 70 U.S. 116 (1985)	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (<i>EME Homer City II</i>)	9, 26, 31, 48, 51
* <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014) (<i>EME Homer City I</i>)	2, 6, 8, 9, 18, 28, 29, 33, 37, 51
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952)	52
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	18, 42
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	17

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

* <i>New York v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (<i>New York I</i>)	1, 3, 7, 20-23, 40, 44
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 781 F. App'x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (<i>New York II</i>)	11, 15, 16, 36-40, 42, 45
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>modified on reh'g in part</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	8, 26, 47, 48
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	53
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	52
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	8, 10, 11, 15, 16, 34, 36-41, 44, 47, 51

Rules

D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1).....	i
---------------------------------	---

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q	4
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d).....	5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3).....	6

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1)	11, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i).....	20, 31, 47
*42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)	1, 6, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(E).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)	20
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7414(a)(1)	26
42 U.S.C. § 7426	50
42 U.S.C. § 7426(a)	50
*42 U.S.C. § 7426(b).....	i, 1, 6, 16, 19, 20, 22-24, 26, 27, 29, 46, 47, 50
42 U.S.C. § 7426(c)	6, 28, 47
42 U.S.C. § 7426(c)(2)	28
42 U.S.C. § 7502	5
42 U.S.C. § 7509	5
42 U.S.C. § 7511	5

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(2)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7511a.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(a)-(e)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(1)(A)(i).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(2).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(N).....	2, 17, 37
*42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B).....	2, 3, 17, 37, 37, 51
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(10).....	6, 15, 20, 22
Code of Federal Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 51.918	6
Federal Registers	
49 Fed. Reg. 34,851 (Sept. 4, 1984)	23
63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998).....	7
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005)	7
73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008)	9
76 Fed. Reg. 19,662 (Apr. 7, 2011).....	25, 49

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011) 7

80 Fed. Reg. 51,052 (Aug. 21, 2015) 49

80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015)..... 11

81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016).....7, 9, 10, 34

82 Fed. Reg. 54,232 (Nov. 16, 2017)..... 11, 46

83 Fed. Reg. 16,064 (Apr. 13, 2018)..... 29

83 Fed. Reg. 21,909 (May 11, 2018)..... 15

83 Fed. Reg. 25,776 (June 4, 2018)..... 11

83 Fed. Reg. 35,136 (July 25, 2018)..... 11

83 Fed. Reg. 49,492 (Oct. 2, 2018)..... 46

83 Fed. Reg. 50,444 (Oct. 5, 2018).....29, 47

83 Fed. Reg. 65,878 (Dec. 21, 2018) 10

84 Fed. Reg. 22,787 (May 20, 2019)..... 25

*84 Fed. Reg. 56,058
 (Oct. 28, 2019) (Denial).....i, 7-9, 12-15, 19, 22, 24, 26, 28-37, 39-48, 50-51

85 Fed. Reg. 5570 (Jan. 31, 2020)..... 12
